
 

 

Health and Housing 
Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
 9.30 am Thursday, 2 July 

2020 
Via Microsoft Teams 

 
 

 
 

In accordance with Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020, this meeting will be held on a virtual basis. Members of 

the Public can view a live stream of the meeting at: 

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings   

 
1.   Introduction/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Appointment of Chair for the Municipal Year 2020/21  

 
3.   Appointment of Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2020/21  

 
4.   To consider the times of meetings of this Committee for the Municipal Year 

2020/21 on the dates agreed in the Calendar of Meetings by Cabinet at Minute 
C104/Feb/20  
 

5.   Declarations of Interest  
 

6.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on :-  
 

 (a)   16 January 2020 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 (b)   30 January 2020 (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

7.   Work Programme –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 15 - 36) 
 

8.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  
 

9.   Questions  

Public Document Pack

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings


 

 

 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 24 June 2020 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Bell, Dr. Chou, Donoghue, Heslop, Layton, Lee, McEwan, Newall, Wright 
and Vacancy 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Hannah Fay, Democratic Officer, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays email: hannah.fay@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 
01325 405801 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 16 January 2020 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Bell (Chair), Donoghue, Heslop, Layton, Lee, McEwan, Newall 
and Wright 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Clarke 
 
ABSENT – Councillors Dr. Chou 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Todd (County Durham and Darlington NHS 
Foundation Trust), Gillian Curry (County Durham and Darlington Foundation Trust), 
Diane Lax (Healthwatch Darlington), Laura Kirkbride (Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trusts) and Leanne McCrindle (Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trusts) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Hannah Fay (Democratic Officer) 
 
 

HH42 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

HH43 COUNTY DURHAM AND DARLINGTON NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - QUALITY 
ACCOUNTS 2019/20 
 

 The Associate Director of Nursing (Patient Safety and Governance) submitted a 
report (previously circulated) to update Members on the progress against the agreed 
priorities for 2019/20 during the period of April 2019 to September 2019. 
 
Members were advised that the Quality Accounts for County Durham and Darlington 
NHS Foundation Trust included indicators set by the Department for Health and local 
priorities agreed through consultation with staff, governors, local improvement 
networks, commissioners, health scrutiny committee and other key stakeholders. 
 
SAFETY 
 
Patient Falls 
 
Members were advised that the number of falls had decreased and noted that there 
were 5.4 acute falls per 1000 bed days and 5.5 community falls per 1000 bed days. 
Members were pleased to note that the dedicated falls team was embedded and that 
quality improvement work continued. 
 
It was confirmed that red zimmer frames had been introduced into key areas, and 
Members noted that lying/standing blood pressure had been built into the electronic 
observations tool. 
 
Care of patients with dementia 
 
Members welcomed the continued development and roll out of the dementia pathway 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6(a)



 

 
-2- 

 

and monitoring of care for patients with dementia and were pleased to note that, 
although not fully recruited to, an enhanced care team was in place, providing support 
on wards where required.  
 
It was reported that the dementia screening tool had been incorporated into the 
electronic nerve centre, removing the need for paper based assessments; and that 
this would be used to measure compliance once data was migrated at the end of the 
year. 
 
The Trust continues to participate in the five year research project of dementia 
services within Durham and the study in the development of a good practice audit tool 
to assess patient care and services also continues. 
 
Healthcare Associated Infection 
 
MRSA Bacteraemia – The Trusts target is zero and it was reported that there had 
been one case reported between April and September 2019. 
 
Clostridium difficile – The target for Clostridium difficile infection (CDI) is no more than 
45 cases and the trust had reported 23 cases between April and September 2019. 
 
Following a question by Members, it was confirmed that infection was not ward 
specific; and the changes to the reporting mechanism for CDI were outlined, with a 
whole system approach now in place. 
 
Discussion ensued in respect of communication between GP practices in Darlington. 
Members were advised that GP’s work closely with the microbiology services at 
Darlington Memorial Hospital (DMH) and the CCG infection control team attends all 
HCA infection meetings at the hospital. 
 
Members queried the reason for the 3pm cut off for the submission of samples at GP 
practices, as this resulted in a number of repeat visits. 
 
Pressure ulcers 
 
Members noted that the Trust was striving for zero tolerance and that there had been 
four cases of grade 3/4 pressure ulcers reported between April and September 2019 
where lapses in care were identified.  
 
It was confirmed that all mattresses were pressure relieving and a 
[...]

Members noted that the results were not yet available. 
 
Maternity Standards 
 
Members noted that 12 week bookings, at 91.1 per cent and smoking in pregnancy at 
15.2 per cent, were both on track whilst breastfeeding rates were 57.7 per cent, 3 per 
cent short of the target. 
 
Paediatric Care 
 
Members were pleased to note that a dedicated paediatric unit had opened adjacent 
to the Emergency Department at the Durham site. 
 
Excellence reporting 
 
Members noted that excellence reporting was embedded within Care Groups. 
 
Members also discussed the two Never Events that had been reported since April 
2019 and the actions taken. 
 
The Associate Director of Nursing (Patient Safety and Governance) advised Members 
that the newly formed Learning Disability standards would be included in the Quality 
Accounts for the 2020/21 period. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be noted. 
 
(b) That the Associate Director of Nursing (Patient Safety and Governance) be thanks 
for her informative report.  
 
(c) That the Members be provided with: 
 

(i) Up to date figures for rate of patient safety incidents; 
 

Page 5



 

 
-6- 

 

(ii) Figures for sepsis one hour antibiotic treatment targets; and 
 

(iii) Details of Trust media campaign information as and when available. 
 
 

HH44 TEES, ESK AND WEAR VALLEY NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - QUALITY 
ACCOUNT UPDATE QUARTER 2 
 

 The Head of Planning and Business Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated) to provide Members with an update against each of the five key quality 
improvement priorities for 2019/20, including performance against the agreed quality 
metrics up to 30 September 2019. 
 
Members were advised that the five quality improvement priorities for 2019/20 were 
supported by 56 actions, 49 of which (88 per cent) were either completed or on track; 
the seven actions that were behind schedule and were due to be completed by 
Christmas had been delayed further, however the Durham and Darlington Crisis tea
[...]
icular 
reference made to the priority ‘Improving Child to Adult service transitions’. Members 

Page 6



 

 
-7- 

 

were advised of a review of serious incidents in relation to transitions was underway, 
incorporating historic data from 2016; and were assured that all transition actions 
were reporting green. 
 
In relation to the priority ‘Reducing preventable deaths it was reported that regionally 
there had been an increase in suicides and work was being undertaken to prevent 
this, including early intervention and support; and a review of urgent care, involving 
multi-agencies, was ongoing. 
 
Members raised concern in respect of cuts to counselling services and were advised 
that the Urgent Care work stream would be looking at the introduction of the safe 
haven model; a national trailblazer programme to provide mental health support in 
schools and colleges had been launched and a bid for Darlington would be submitted 
in the next round; and Members requested details of the waiting times for Talking 
Changes. 
 
Following a question, discussion ensued in respect of the safeguards in place for 
those staffing the Crisis Hub; Members were assured that staff had received 
specialist clinical training; that onsite support would be provided by Registered 
Nurses and senior clinical staff; and an update in respect of dual diagnosis would be 
provided at the Stakeholder Event. 
 
Following a question, Members were notified of the Darlington Living Well Directory, a 
service that provides information and signposting to a wide range of services, 
activities and organisations in Darlington. 
 
Members noted that the Trust’s Draft Quality Accounts would be presented to 
TEWV’s Quality Account Stakeholder event at Scotch Corner on 4 February 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be noted. 
 
(b) – That the Head of Quality Governance and Compliance and Planning and 
Business Development Manager be thanked for their informative update. 
 
(c) That the Members be provided with: 
 

(i) Talking Changes wait times; and 
 

(ii) Details of the Living Well Directory 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 30 January 2020 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Bell (Chair), Clarke, Donoghue, Heslop, Layton, Lee, McEwan, 
Newall and Wright 
 
APOLOGIES –  
 
ABSENT – Councillors Dr. Chou 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Miriam Davidson (Director of Public Health), 
Pauline Mitchell (Assistant Director Housing and Building Services), Christine Shields 
(Assistant Director Commissioning, Performance and Transformation), 
Michael Houghton (Director of Commissioning Strategy and Delivery), Becky James 
(Public Health Portfolio Lead), Lisa Soderman (Head of Leisure) and Hannah Fay 
(Democratic Officer) 
 
 

HH45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

HH46 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON :- 
 

(1)  5 DECEMBER 2019 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 5 December 2019. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 5 
December 2019 be approved as a correct record. 
 

(2)  11 DECEMBER 2019 AND 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 11 December 2019. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 11 
December 2019 be approved as a correct record. 
 

(3)  10 JANUARY 2020 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 10 January 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 10 
January 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 

HH47 COMMUNITY EYE CARE SERVICE - BRIEFING 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6(b)



 

 
-2- 

 

 
 The Director of Commissioning Strategy and Delivery, NHS Durham Dales, Easington 

and Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and North Durham CCG 
submitted a briefing note (previously circulated) on Darlington CCG’s intention to 
commission a high quality, safe and sustainable community eye care service to 
deliver virtual glaucoma monitoring and post-op cataract care in the community. 
 
It was reported that County Durham and Darlington CCG’s had been working 
collaboratively with County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust (CDDFT) 
for a number of years to reduce activity to the overstretched Ophthalmology 
department; the community services would improve the patient pathway, reduce the 
number of review attendances at hospital and create capacity for newly diagnosed 
and more complex patients. 
 
It was also reported that approximately 2,000 patients were suitable for transfer to a 
community virtual glaucoma monitoring service and 2,300 patients were suitable for 
transfer to a post-op cataract service; and that feedback from patient engagement on 
the community service had been positive. 
 
Details were provided of the procurement process; and Members noted that the 
service was expected to be in place from 1 April 2020. Members were assured that as 
part of the procurement process, mobilisation plans would be submitted by providers; 
and that there were no issues anticipated in respect of the launch date. 
 
Following questions Scrutiny was advised that eight optometrists had shown an 
interest; that this work had been undertaken in conjunction with NHS Durham Dales, 
Easington and Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and North Durham 
CCG; and that the pathways would be available across County Durham and 
Darlington. 
 
RESOLVED – That the community eye care service pathway be noted. 
 

HH48 DARLINGTON CHILDHOOD HEALTHY WEIGHT PLAN 
 

 The Director of Public Health submitted a report (previously circulated) updating 
Members on the Darlington Childhood Hea
[...]
ted.  
 

HH50 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to consider 
any additional areas which Members would like to suggest should be included in the 
previously approved work programme. 
 
There was discussion on the current status of a number of topics on the work 
programme.  Members were advised that Voluntary Sector Funding would now sit 
within the remit of Communities and Local Services Scrutiny Committee; that updates 
were being provided to four scrutiny committees; and the Assistant Director of 
Commissioning, Performance and Transformation questions the possibility of one 
meeting to update all four scrutiny committees. 
 
In relation to Loneliness and Connected Communities, it was confirmed that an initial 
scoping meeting had been held and an invitation would be extended to Members of 
this scrutiny for the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That the current status of the work programme be noted. 
 

(4)  QUAD OF AIMS 
 

 Councillor Mills submitted a Quad of Aims requesting that this Scrutiny Committee 
consider a joint review group to examine autism provision within Darlington Borough 
Council. 
 
Discussion ensued in respect of the wording relating to the ‘Reason for request’, 
highlighting the requirement of NHS involvement in the review.  
 
RESOLVED – (a) That a joint review group be established to undertake the work 
outlined in the Quad of Aims. 
 
(b) That the quad of aims be updated to reflect the requirement of NHS involvement. 
 
(b) That Councillors Bell, Heslop and Layton be nominated to represent this Scrutiny 
Committee on the joint review group. 
 
(c) That the Work Programme be updated accordingly. 
 

HH51 HEALTH AND WELL BEING BOARD 
 

 Members were advised that the next meeting of the Health and Well Being Board was 
scheduled for 26 March 2020; and this meeting would be a stocktake of priorities. 
 
RESOLVED – That Members look forward to receiving an update on the work of the 
Health and Well Being Board at a future meeting of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 

HH52 QUESTIONS 

Page 12



 

 
-5- 

 

 
 The Chair raised a question in respect of coronavirus and incident plans; highlighted 

the ward closures at Darlington Memorial Hospital as a result of norovirus; and 
questioned how people could be encouraged to stay away unless absolutely 
necessary.  
 
The Director of Public Health assured Members that GP practices were receiving 
regular updates in respect of coronavirus; Members were signposted to the Public 
Health England website for up to date information and guidance on coronavirus; and 
noted that comments in respect of hospital attendance would be fed back to County 
Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust communications team. 
 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the position be noted. 
 
(b) That the Director of Public Health provides feedback CDDFT communications 
team. 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
2 JULY 2020 

 
 

 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 

Committee during the 2020/21 Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas 
which Members would like to suggest should be included. 
 

Summary  
 
2. Members are requested to consider the attached draft work programme (Appendix 

1) for the next Municipal Year which has been prepared based on Officers 
recommendations and recommendations previously agreed by this Scrutiny 
Committee in the last Municipal Year. 
 

3. Once the work programme has been approved by this Scrutiny Committee, any 
additional areas of work which Members wish to add to the agreed work programme 
will require the completion of a quad of aims in accordance with the previously 
approved procedure (Appendix 2). 
 

Recommendation 
 
4. Members are requested to consider and approve the attached draft work programme 

as the agreed work programme for the Municipal year 2020/21 and consider any 
additional items which they might wish to include. 

 
 
 

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director 

 

Background Papers 
 
 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 
 
 

Author : Hannah Fay 

 
  

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 
 
 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for Crime and 
Disorder 

Health and Well Being This report has no direct implications to the 
Health and Well Being of residents of 
Darlington. 

Carbon Impact There are no issues which this report needs to 
address.  

Diversity There are no issues relating to diversity which 
this report needs to address 

Wards Affected The impact of the report on any individual Ward 
is considered to be minimal. 

Groups Affected The impact of the report on any individual Group 
is considered to be minimal. 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not represent a change to the 
budget and policy framework. 

Key Decision This is not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

The report contributes to the Sustainable 
Community Strategy in a number of ways 
through the involvement of Members in 
contributing to the delivery of the eight 
outcomes. 

Efficiency The Work Programmes are integral to 
scrutinising and monitoring services efficiently 
(and effectively), however this report does not 
identify specific efficiency savings. 

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After 
Children or Care Leavers. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
MAIN REPORT 

 
Information and Analysis 
 
5. The format of the proposed work programme has been reviewed to enable Members 

of this Scrutiny Committee to provide a rigorous and informed challenge to the areas 
for discussion.  

 
6. Each topic has been reviewed to link it to the outcomes and the conditions in the 

Sustainable Community Strategy – One Darlington Perfectly Placed:- 
 
  
SCS Outcomes 
 

Three Conditions 
 

a) Children with the best start in life 
 

a) Build Strong Communities 

b) More businesses more jobs 
 

b) Grow the Economy 

c) A safe and caring community 
 

c) Spend every pound wisely 

d) More people caring for our 
environment 
 

  

e) More people active and involved 
 

  

f) More people healthy and independent 
 

  

g) A place designed to thrive 
 

  

7. In addition, each topic links to performance indicators from the Performance 
Management Framework (PMF) to provide robust and accurate data for Members to 
use when considering topics and the work they wish to undertake.  There are some 
topics where appropriate PMF indicators have not yet been identified however; these 
can be added as the work programme for each topic is developed. 

 
Forward Plan and Additional Items 
 
8. Once the Work Programme has been agreed by this Scrutiny Committee, any 

Member seeking to add a new item to the work programme will need to complete a 
quad of aims.   
 

9. A copy of the Forward Plan has been attached at Appendix 3 for information. 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

APPENDIX 1 

 
 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 
Topic 

 
Timescale 
 

Lead Officer/ 
Organisation 
Involved 
 

SCS Outcome 
Darlington 
Conditions 

Link to 
PMF 
(metrics) 

Scrutiny’s Role 

Performance 
Management and 
Regulation/ Management 
of Change 
 
 
Regular Performance 
Reports to be Programmed 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Quarter 4/Year 
End 
3 September 
2020 
 

Relevant AD 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

A safe and caring 
community  
 
Children with the 
best start in life 
 
More pe

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 2 July 2020 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Bell (Chair), Dr. Chou, Donoghue, Heslop, Layton, Lee, 
McEwan, Newall, Tostevin and Wright 
 
APOLOGIES –  
 
ABSENT –  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors K Nicholson 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Miriam Davidson (Director of Public Health), 
Pauline Mitchell (Assistant Director Housing and Building Services), Jennifer Illingworth 
(Director of Operations, Durham and Darlington), Michelle Thompson (Chief Executive 
Officer) and Hannah Fay (Democratic Officer) 
 
 

HH1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020/21 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Bell be appointed Chair of this Committee for the 
2020/2021 Municipal Year. 
 

HH2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020/21 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Donoghue be appointed Vice-Chair of this Committee 
for the 2020/2021 Municipal Year. 
 

HH3 TO CONSIDER THE TIMES OF MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE FOR THE 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020/21 ON THE DATES AGREED IN THE CALENDAR OF 
MEETINGS BY CABINET AT MINUTE C104/FEB/20 
 

 RESOLVED – That the meetings of this Scrutiny Committee be held at 10.00am for 
the remainder of the 2020/2021 Municipal Year and that the meetings be held on a 
Wednesday, on dates to be agreed by the Chair. 
 

HH4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor Bell declared an interest as a Bank Healthcare Assistant for County 
Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust; Councillor McEwan declared an 
interest as a Lay Member for Darlington Primary Care Network; and 
Councillor Tostevin declared an interest as a Member of the Board of Governors for 
County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust and North East Ambulance 
Service. 
 

HH5 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON :- 
 

(1)  16 JANUARY 2020 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 16 January 2020. 



 

 
-2- 

 

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 16 
January 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 

(2)  30 JANUARY 2020 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 30 January 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 30 
January 2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 

HH6 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) requesting that 
consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme for the 
Municipal Year 2020/2021 and to consider any additional areas to be included. 
 
Discussion ensued on the current work programme and it was suggested that 
Members receive an update on the Better Care Fund, to include details of how this 
was being deployed; and following Members agreement, Councillors Heslop and 
Newall would continue their investigations in respect of the CCG Stroke Services. 
 
Following a question by Members it was confirmed that an All Members Briefing on 
Fluoridisation that was due to take place prior to Covid-19 had been stood down and 
that this would be re-arranged. 
 
Members felt that further discussion on the Work Programme was required to ensure 
there was a focus on Covid related issues and recovery. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the work programme be noted. 
 
(b) That an All Members briefing on Fluoridisation be arranged.  
 

HH7 QUESTIONS 
 

 A question was raised regarding the steps being taken by Mental Health Services to 
support those affected by Covid-19. 
The Director of Public Health advised that the Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS 
Foundation Trust (TEWV) were undertaking preparation work for the anticipated 
increase in service users; that this was an area of concern for Public Health; and work 
was being undertaken at a North East and local level. 
The Director of Operations, Durham and Darlington TEWV assured Members that 
TEWV had robust plans in place to manage the potential increase in patients due to 
the impact of Covid-19; and were working closely with County Durham and Darlington 
NHS Foundation Trust to provide psychological support. 
 
Following a question by Members in respect of heating in older Council housing 
stock, it was confirmed that there was an extensive project for new windows and 
doors; and that there was a requirement to identify alternatives to gas central heating. 
 



 

 
-3- 

 

Following a question raised in respect of testing timescales it was confirmed that 
Pillar one data, from testing undertaken within NHS settings, was received timely by 
the Council; Pillar two data had not been received to date but Local Authorities had 
been signing information sharing agreements with Public Health England to receive 
this information; the Health Protection team based in Newcastle were quick to share 
any cause for concern; and the Local Outbreak Control Plan detailed how the Local 
Authority would respond and control an outbreak. 
 
RESOLVED – That an update be provided by TEWV at the Special Meeting of this 
Scrutiny Committee on 15 July 2020. 
 


